

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

JEFFREY D. SWADLEY, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents,)	
)	
vs.)	SC95844
)	
SHELTER MUTUAL INS. CO.,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF JASPER COUNTY, AT JOPLIN, MISSOURI
TWENTY-NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
HON. DAVID B. MOUTON, CIRCUIT JUDGE

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Submitted by:

/s/Lauren Peterson
 Lauren Peterson Mo. Bar No. 61014
 THE HERSHEY LAW FIRM, P.C.
 lpeterson@h-law.com
 431 S. Virginia Ave.
 Joplin, MO 64801
 Phone: 417-782-3790
 Fax: 417-782-8482
 Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Facts 2

Point Relied On 6

The trial court did not err in declaring that Underinsured Motorist coverage was available under the policy because the Shelter policy at issue provides underinsured motorist coverage to the Swadleys for the March 18, 2013 collision in that the Shelter policy is ambiguous and must be construed in favor of the Swadleys, the insureds.

Jones v. Mid-Century Ins. Co., 287 S.W.3d 687 (Mo. banc 2009)

Nationwide Ins. Co. of America v. Thomas, 487 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)

Ritchie v. Allied Property & Casualty, 307 S.W.3d 1132 (Mo. banc 2009)

Simmons v. Farmers Insurance Company, Inc., 479 S.W.3d 671 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)

Argument 7

Point Relied On

The trial court did not err in declaring that Underinsured Motorist coverage was available under the policy because the Shelter policy at issue provides underinsured motorist coverage to the Swadleys for the March 18, 2013 collision in that the Shelter policy is ambiguous and must be construed in favor of the Swadleys, the insureds.

Jones v. Mid-Century Ins. Co., 287 S.W.3d 687 (Mo. banc 2009)

Nationwide Ins. Co. of America v. Thomas, 487 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)

Ritchie v. Allied Property & Casualty, 307 S.W.3d 1132 (Mo. banc 2009)

Simmons v. Farmers Insurance Company, Inc., 479 S.W.3d 671 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)

- A. Summary of the Argument 8
- B. Standard of Review for Insurance policy Interpretation 15
- C. The issue is not whether the policy definition of “underinsured motor vehicle” is ambiguous, but whether the policy as a whole is ambiguous, and the most recent and on-point cases have held similar policy language ambiguous and construed the UIM coverage as excess of liability coverage, despite finding the same definition of “underinsured motor vehicle” to be unambiguous 17
- D. The trial court’s judgment in finding the policy misleading and ambiguous was further correct in that the Shelter policy in multiple places directs the

insured to the Declarations page to identify how much coverage they have purchased 26

E. The trial court’s judgment in finding the policy misleading and ambiguous was further correct in that Missouri Courts, including three opinions by this Court, have repeatedly held that a set-off for UIM coverage is at best ambiguous, and requires the full coverage be paid..... 37

F. RSMo. section 379.204 was enacted in order to prevent insurance companies from selling illusory coverage, which is exactly what Shelter seeks to do in this case..... 41

G. The trial court’s judgment in finding the policy misleading and ambiguous was further correct in that Shelter’s interpretation does not comport with the general understanding of what UIM coverage is, or with Shelter’s advertising of UIM coverage to potential insureds, and the coverage does not clearly inform the insured that the coverage is something different.... 43

Conclusion45

Certificate of Compliance46

Certificate of Service47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ragsdale,
 213 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 8, 9, 16, 35

Beshears v. Shelter Mutual Ins. Co.,
 468 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. App. S.D. 2015)..... 26, 30, 31, 34, 35, 40, 42

Buehne v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 232 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 41

Cano v. Travelers Ins. Co., 656 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. banc 1983)..... 20, 26

Chamness v. American Family, 226 S.W.3d 199 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 9, 15, 35

Fanning v. Progressive Northwestern Ins. Co.,
 412 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 9, 14, 23, 24, 29, 35

Farmers Ins. Co., Inc. v. Pierrousakos, 255 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 34

Floyd-Tunnell v. Shelter, 439 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 13, 32, 33, 34, 37

Goza v. Hartford Underwriters, 972 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 9

Jones v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.,
 287 S.W.3d 687 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 10, 13-15, 19, 26, 32, 34-40

Krombach v. Mayflower Ins. Co., 827 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 15

Long v. Shelter Ins. Co., 351 S.W.3d 692 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 23

Manner v. Schiermeier, 393 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 10, 13, 14, 26, 37, 39-42

Miller v. Ho Kun Yun,
 400 S.W.3d 779 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 9, 14-16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 35

Nationwide Insurance Company of America v. Thomas,
 487 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)..... 8, 9, 14, 16, 18-21, 26, 34, 37

Niswonger v. Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co. of Mo.,
992 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)..... 43

Reese v. United States Fire Ins. Co., 173 S.W.3d 287 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 8

Ritchie v. Allied Property & Casualty,
307 S.W.3d 1132 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 10, 13, 14, 16, 26, 34, 37, 39, 40

Russo v. Bruce, 263 S.W.3d 684 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)..... 17

Seeck v. Geico General Ins. Co., 212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 8, 9, 16, 24

Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
210 S.W.3d 338 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)..... 34

Simmons v. Farmers Insurance Company, Inc.,
479 S.W.3d 671 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)..... 8, 9, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22, 27, 34

Trantham v. Old Republic Ins. Co., 797 S.W.2d 771 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 34

Wasson v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co., 358 S.W.3d 113 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 15, 35, 43

Wells v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers, 379 S.W.3d 919 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012).....17

Wendt v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co., 895 S.W.2d 210 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 43

Windsor Ins. v. Lucas, 24 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... 34

Yager v. Shelter, 460 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 32-33

Zelman v. Equity Mut. Ins. Co., 935 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 43

Statutes

R.S.Mo. § 379.204..... 41
